Income tax benefit from stock-based compensation 3,750  9,929

Withholdings from vesting of restricted stock (4,251)  (4,539)

Proceeds from exercise of stock options 6,548  11,210

Net cash used in financing activities (50,527)  (30,679)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (57)  (692)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (78,626)  (70,104)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 286,546  382,236

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 207,920  $ 312,132

12

CARTER’S, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

(dollars in millions, except earnings per share)
(unaudited)

 Fiscal quarter ended June 28, 2014

Gross

Margin  SG&A
Operating

Income  Net Income
Diluted

EPS
As reported (GAAP) $ 245.5  $ 206.3  $ 47.3  $ 25.9  $ 0.48
Amortization of tradenames (a) —  (5.6)  5.6  3.5  0.07
Office consolidation costs (b) —  (4.6)  4.6  2.9  0.05
Japan retail operations exit (c) —  (0.9)  0.9  0.6  0.01
Facility-related closures (d) —  (0.3)  0.3  0.2  —

As adjusted (f) $ 245.5  $ 194.8  $ 58.8  $ 33.1  $ 0.61

 Fiscal quarter ended June 29, 2013

Gross

Margin  SG&A
Operating

Income  Net Income
Diluted

EPS
As reported (GAAP) $ 220.2  $ 195.0  $ 32.7  $ 19.7  $ 0.33
Office consolidation costs (b) —  (10.2)  10.2  6.4  0.10
Revaluation of contingent consideration (e) —  (1.0)  1.0  1.0  0.02
Amortization of tradenames (a) —  (1.0)  1.0  0.6  0.01

As adjusted (f) $ 220.2  $ 182.9  $ 44.9  $ 27.7  $ 0.46

 Two fiscal quarters ended June 28, 2014

Gross

Margin  SG&A
Operating

Income  Net Income
Diluted

EPS
As reported (GAAP) $ 507.2  $ 416.4  $ 108.9  $ 60.2  $ 1.11
Amortization of tradenames (a) —  (11.9)  11.9  7.5  0.14
Office consolidation costs (b) —  (6.6)  6.6  4.2  0.08
Facility-related closures (d) —  (0.6)  0.6  0.4  0.01
Revaluation of contingent consideration (e) —  (0.5)  0.5  0.5  0.01
Japan retail operations exit (c) (1.0)  (1.5)  0.5  0.3  0.01

As adjusted (f) $ 506.2  $ 395.4  $ 128.9  $ 73.0  $ 1.35

 Two fiscal quarters ended June 29, 2013

Gross

Margin  SG&A
Operating

Income  Net Income
Diluted

EPS
As reported (GAAP) $ 463.3  $ 380.4  $ 99.7  $ 61.1  $ 1.02
Office consolidation costs (b) —  (18.2)  18.2  11.4  0.19
Revaluation of contingent consideration (e) —  (1.9)  1.9  1.9  0.03
Amortization of tradenames (a) —  (1.0)  1.0  0.6  0.01
Facility-related closures (d) —  (0.6)  0.6  0.4  0.01

As adjusted (f) $ 463.3  $ 358.8  $ 121.3  $ 75.4  $ 1.26

(a) Amortization of acquired H.W. Carter and Sons tradenames.
(b) Costs associated with office consolidation including severance, relocation, accelerated depreciation, and other charges.
(c) Costs incurred to exit the Company's retail business in Japan. Results for two fiscal quarters ended June 28, 2014 also reflect a favorable recovery on inventory.
(d) Costs associated with the closure of the Company's distribution facility in Hogansville, Georgia.